
MINUTES FOR 
Wind Loading Working Group 

Orlando, Fl  
May 16 and 18, 2011 

 
The working group met on Monday 5/16 and continued the meeting on Wednesday 5/18 
following the HVS meeting. 
 
The WG approved the minutes from the previous meeting in Las Vegas, NV from 
September 2010. 
 
The working group reviewed the March 2008 Patent slides. 
 
A schedule to complete the WG’s PAR was reviewed.  The PAR expires on 12/31/2012.  
The WG felt that the document could go for editorial review following the Fall 2011 
meeting.  To stay on schedule the WG will need to review what has been completed to 
date and respond to Jim Houston prior to the fall meeting.   Gary Haynes agreed to 
conduct a style manual review during this time as well. 
 
A discussion of the criteria for passing the tests took place.  The WG discussed whether 
permanent deflection of switch parts following the test should be included in the criteria.  
Permanent deflection is allowed as long as the other criteria is met.  A note was added 
explaining this.  Pete Kowalik will wordsmith this note and report back at the next WG 
meeting. 
 
Jim Houston is to contact ASCE to determine if permission to use version 5 of ASCE 7 
can is acceptable since version 10 is now available.   
 
Ken Harless reported his work.  He will continue to work on section 4 – Common Switch 
Designs and linkages.   
 
The WG discussed the definition for change of state with regards to a switch in the closed 
position.  Possibly adding a resistance test that verifies that a switch does remain closed 
while under wind test.  Danny Hoss will draft a proposal to clarify. 
 
Jim Houston will update the P37.30.2 document.  Changes will be sent via email to the 
committee in a couple of weeks following the meeting. 
 
Bill Hurst will continue the development of the sample calculation to be reviewed at the 
fall 2011 meeting. 
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First Name  Last Name  Email  Present  Role 
James   Houston  jehousto@southernco.com  X  Chair 
Devki  Sharma  devkisharma@ieee.org   X  Member 
Miklos  Orosz  mike.orosz@us.schneider‐electric.com  Guest 
Robert  Brown  rabrown@hps.hubbell.com   Member 
Steven  Brown  stevendbrown@ieee.org   Guest 
Harry  Josten  harry.josten@ieee.org  Guest 
W.J. (Bill)  Bergman  bergman@ieee.org   Member 
Robert  Barnett  rpbarnett@ieee.org  Member 
Frank  Mayle  fmayle@technibus.com  Guest 
Antonio  Mannarino  antonio.mannarino@pseg.com  Guest 
Paul  Barnhart  paulbarnhart@ieee.org  Corresponding Member 
Brian  Steinbrecher  bsteinbrecher@ieee.org  Guest 
Chris  Ambrose  chris_ambrose@ieee.org  Corresponding Member 
Chung‐Yiu 
(Chung)  Lam  cyl2@pge.com  Guest 
Alan  Yerges  alan.yerges@cooperindustries.com  x  Guest 
Carl  Reigart  creigart@ieee.org   X  Member 
Jean‐Claude  Maurice  jcmaurice@ieee.org   Guest 
Yasin  Musa  yimusa@aep.com   Guest 
Dan  Konkle  dan.konkle@siemens.com   X  Guest 
Donald  Parker  d.m.parker@ieee.org  Guest 
Michael  Anderson  mikeeanderson@ieee.org  Guest 
Eldridge  Byron  eldridge.byron@us.schneider‐electric.com  Guest 
Keith  Wallace  kawallac@southernco.com  Guest 
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Danny  Hoss  dhoss@ieee.org   X  Vice‐Chair 
Peter  Meyer  pmeyer@sandc.com   Guest 
Rick  Gavazza  r.gavazza@ieee.org   Member 
Sheila  Brown  slb@ieee.org  Corresponding Member 
Randall  Dotson  randy.dotson@ieee.org   Member 
David  Galicia  dgalicia@ameren.com   Guest 
Harold  Hirz  harold.hirz@tnb.com  Member 
Bill  Hurst  bhurst@ieee.org   X  Guest 
Roderick  Sauls  rodsauls@ieee.org  Guest 
Kenneth  Harless  ken.harless@ieee.org   X  Member 
Alexander  Dixon  dixon.alex@ieee.org   Member 
Gary  Haynes  gary.haynes@us.abb.com   X  Guest 
Todd  Johnson  todd.c.johnson@siemens.com  Member 
Lowell  Brothers  lowellbrothers@ieee.org  Member 
Carlos  Isaac  carlos.isaac@oncor.com  Guest 
William  Fernihough  billfern@shaw.ca   Guest 
Noel  Chingcuanco  noel.chingcuanco@hydroone.com  Member 
David  McMullen  dlmcmull@southernco.com  x  Guest 
John  Hall  jthall@tva.gov  x  Guest 
Peter  Kowalik  petek@cleavelandprice.com  x  Guest 

 


